IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING)
COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.) CIVIL ACTION
) No. 03-2193-CM
WALL STREET UNDERGROUND, INC.,)
et al.,)
)
Defendants.	
)

MOTION FOR APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZATION TO PAY INTERIM FEE AND EXPENSE CLAIMS OF RECEIVER ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES LLC AND ITS COUNSEL STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP, WITH SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT

Comes now Receiver Robb Evans and Associates LLC and moves for approval and authorization to pay its interim fee and expense claims and those of its outside legal counsel, Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP, for the following reasons:

- 1. On March 18, 2004, the Court appointed Robb Evans and Associates LLC as Receiver for Defendants Wall Street Underground, Inc., et al. in this matter.
- 2. As described in the accompanying Report of Receiver's Activities, the Receiver determined that Wall Street Underground's ("WSU") account at Euro Bank Corporation belongs to the corporation and safeguarded those assets during the liquidation of Euro Bank Corporation.
- 3. As detailed in Exhibit A hereto, the Receiver has collected \$1,200,707.37 from the Liquidators of Euro Bank Corporation. To date the Receiver has incurred \$21,790.11 in fees and expenses in collecting said sum. Of the \$21,790.11, \$8,784.00 is for the Receiver's fees. Those fees, for the period March 18, 2004 through November 1, 2005 are supported by the attached signed monthly statements.

4. As detailed in Exhibit B, the Receiver's attorney, Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP, has incurred \$973.50 in fees and expenses during January 2006 in preparing this motion and in filing the accompanying Receiver's report. Stinson Morrison Hecker's fees are supported by the attached signed statement for the period ending January 11, 2006.

WHEREFORE, the Receiver moves for approval and authorization to pay its interim fees and expenses and those of its legal counsel Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP.

Respectfully submitted,

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP

s/ Douglas Y. Curran

Douglas Y. Curran, D. Kan. # 70435 1201 Walnut, Suite 2900 Kansas City, MO 64106 (816) 691-3113 Fax: (816) 691-3495

dcurran@stinsonmoheck.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RECEIVER ROBB EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 11th day of January, 2006, I electronically filed the foregoing with the clerk of the court by using the CM/ECF system which will send a notice of electronic filing to the following:

Ava M. Gould agould@cftc.gov

Christopher Allman Chriss.Allman@usdoj.gov

Rocell J. Cyrus rcyrus@cftc.gov

Rosemary Hollinger rhollinger@cftc.gov

I hereby certify that on this date the foregoing document and the notice of electronic filing were served via U.S. mail upon the following non-CM/ECF participants:

Frank Asaro 06641-045 FCI - Pekin P.O. Box 5000 Pekin, IL 61555-5000

Nicholas A. Guarino, Jr. 1828 University Place Sarasota, FL 34235

s/ Douglas Y. Curran
Douglas Y. Curran
Attorney for Receiver Robb Evans and Associates,
LLC